

Spl POCSO Case No. 124 of 2024

Order No. 14 dt. 22.04.2024

Today is fixed for production / framing of charge.

The accused person namely, Nabakumar Gayen is produced from J.C through VC and is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till the next date.

A bail application is filed on behalf of the accused person Nabakumar Gayen.

At the very outset, Learned Advocate for the petitioner submits before this Court that no such application u/s 482 or 483 of BNSS is either pending and/or disposed of in the negative before any higher forum.

The bail application is moved on the ground stated therein.

The Id. Spl P.P raises objection against the bail prayer.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on Record and CD. Considered.

In this case the prima facie case under section 64(2)(f)/65(2) of BNS and under section 6 of the POCSO Act has already been established against the accused person.

The age of the VG is 11 years. The accused in this case is the teacher and the V.G. is the student.

The punishment of the alleged offence is severe in the event of punishment.

In such facts and circumstances considering the materials in CD including the statement of the V.G. under section 183 BNSS, the bail prayer stands rejected.

The service of the Copy to the accused is not completed yet.

Fix **05/06/2025** for physical production of the accused person and supply of Copy.

D/C by me.

Judge, Spl. Court (POCSO Act.)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge, Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

