

POCSO(Spl) 124/2024

02/ 05.11.2024

Accused person namely Nabakumar Gayen is produced from J.C and remanded to J.C till next date.

An application has been filed on behalf of the accused Nabakumar Gayen praying for bail on the grounds stated therein.

At the very outset, Learned Advocate for the petitioner submits before this Court that no such application u/s 482/483 BNSS is either rejected by or pending before any higher forum.

Learned Spl. P.P also submits that there is no noting in the CD regarding such rejection or pendency of such anticipatory bail application before any higher forum.

Bail petition is moved on the ground stated therein.

Ld. Spl. P.P opposes the prayer for bail.

Perused the materials on record and C.D .

It is a case u/ sec.64(2)9f/65(2) BNS and sec 6 of POCSO Act . Considering the FIR , the materials in C.D and the early stage of investigation ,prayer for bail of the accused stands rejected.

Return C.D .

To 19.11.2024 for production , C.D & I.O's report .

dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas
J.O Code : WB 00894

Heard ld. advocate for accused as well as ld. Spl. P.P.
Perused C.D & materials on record.

The accused Israfil Laskar has been produced before the court on 27.6.2019 on the basis of Production Warrant and there is sufficient materials in C.D against this accused. Investigation of this case is still on progress and enlargement of the accused on bail at this stage may hamper the investigation of the case.

Considering the same and the nature and gravity of the offence prayer for bail of the accused is considered and rejected.

dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act) Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)

