

SPL 124 of 2024

Present: SUTIRTHA BANERJEE [J.O. Code WB-00980]

Additional District & Sessions Judge, Basirhat

North 24 Prgns

Order no. 17 dated 05/06/2025

Today is fixed for physical production of the accused and supply of copies.

Accused Nabakumar Gayen is produced through V.C.

One bail application of the accused person namely, Nabakumar Gayen is filed.

Ld. Special P.P. files hazira and is present.

At the very outset, Learned Advocate for the accused submits before this Court that no such application u/s 482/483 BNSS is either pending and/or disposed of in the negative by any higher forum.

Ld. Advocate for accused prays for bail on ground of false implication.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Perused the case diary.

Allegation is grave; V.G. is aged 11 years.

Charge-sheet submitted prima facie disclosing commission of offence punishable under section 6 POCSO Act and 64(2)(f)/65(2) BNS and statement of V.G. under section 183 BNSS does not lead to presume otherwise.

Considering the above and enormous gravity of alleged offences and punishment prescribed for said offences in case of conviction, a prayer for bail is rejected.

To 19/06/2025 for production and supply of copies.

Ld. Advocate for accused submits that copies kept with record are incomplete.

I.O. directed to remain present with case diary for supplying complete copies to accused.

Inform at once.

Return C.D.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge, Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas

Judge, Spl. Court (POCSO Act)
Basirhat, North 24 Parganas